MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

CHAP.

-shall furnish estimate of sums needed for support of schools.

vacancy in said office. They shall fix his salary at the time of his election, which shall not be increased during the year for which he is elected, except by consent of said city council, and may at any time dismiss him, if they deem it proper and expedient. They shall annually, as soon after the organization of their board as practicable, furnish to said city council an estimate in detail of the several sums required during the ensuing municipal year for the support of said public schools, and shall not increase the salaries of the superintendent and teachers or any other expenditures beyond the amounts specified therefor in such estimate, except by consent of said city council. No member of the committee shall receive any compensation for his services.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1895.

Chapter 58.

An Act to amend the charter of the Lisbon Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended two years.

SECT. 1. The time limited in said charter for the organization of said corporation and the commencement of business thereunder, is hereby extended for a term of two years from the approval of this act.

May assign franchise. SECT. 2. The incorporators are hereby authorized to assign, sell or lease the whole or any part of their franchise, rights and privileges under said charter.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 21, 1895.